
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000641-2021 

Contract

ReStart: Refugee Integration Project –ESOL Hubs

Welsh Government

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-000641

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0289d5  

Published 13 January 2021, 11:48am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Welsh Government

Corporate Procurement Services, Cathays Park

Cardiff

CF10 3NQ

Email

Francesca.Jeremy@gov.wales

Telephone

+44 3000623300

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000641-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/000641-2021
mailto:Francesca.Jeremy@gov.wales


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKL - WALES

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://wales.gov.uk/?skip=1&lang=en

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0007

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

National or federal Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

ReStart: Refugee Integration Project –ESOL Hubs

Reference number

C093/2020/2021

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

http://wales.gov.uk/?skip=1&lang=en
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0007


Page 3 to 7

II.1.4) Short description

The ReStart Project delivers an ambitious and innovative integration support programme for
refugees, primarily in Wales’ four asylum dispersal clusters (Cardiff, Swansea, Newport and
Wrexham). The project improves access to language tuition, employability support and local
cultural knowledge to aid integration. Refugees receive a holistic assessment of their needs
and are routed through targeted support to enhance their efforts to integrate into society.
The project plays a key part in the Welsh Government’s commitment to develop a ‘Nation of
Sanctuary’.

This contract plays a major part in the project, aiming to procure suitable service provision
(the ReStart: Refugee Integration Service) for Refugees between 1 April 2021 – 31 December
2021, operating primarily in Cardiff, Swansea, Newport and Wrexham. Opportunities to
deliver aspects of the service in other appropriate locations across Wales will be sought but
the same service is not expected to be available outside of these four areas. Successful
delivery of the service will require strong collaborative working and well established
governance procedures.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £474,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

75121000 - Administrative educational services

80210000 - Technical and vocational secondary education services

80400000 - Adult and other education services

80490000 - Operation of an educational centre

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 7

UKL - WALES

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The ReStart Project delivers an ambitious and innovative integration support programme for
refugees, primarily in Wales’ four asylum dispersal clusters (Cardiff, Swansea, Newport and
Wrexham). The project improves access to language tuition, employability support and local
cultural knowledge to aid integration. Refugees receive a holistic assessment of their needs
and are routed through targeted support to enhance their efforts to integrate into society.
The project plays a key part in the Welsh Government’s commitment to develop a ‘Nation of
Sanctuary’.

This contract plays a major part in the project, aiming to procure suitable service provision
(the ReStart: Refugee Integration Service) for Refugees between 1 April 2021 – 31 December
2021, operating primarily in Cardiff, Swansea, Newport and Wrexham. Opportunities to
deliver aspects of the service in other appropriate locations across Wales will be sought but
the same service is not expected to be available outside of these four areas. Successful
delivery of the service will require strong collaborative working and well established
governance procedures.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: Yes

Identification of the project

Asylum, Migration and Integration Fund Guidance



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 205-500588

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

C093/2020/2021

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

14 December 2020

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:500588-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Cardiff & Vale College

City Centre Campus, Dumballs Road, Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF105BF

Telephone

+44 02920250350

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL22 - Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £474,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £474,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(WA Ref:107281)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-06T08:26:16+0100
	TCPDF




